UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

QUALITY OF WORK LIFE
AMONG EMPLOYEES IN
TGS MARITIME TECHNOLOGY SDN BHD

HAMDILLAH BINTI ITHNIN
NUR ADILLAH BINTI SHAHARUM

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirement for the degree of

Master in Business Administration

JANUARY 2019



ABSTRACT

TGS Maritime Technology Sdn Bhd is the organization that offered the services and repairing in
Marine Industry. As an employer, TGS Maritime has given its best in providing good perks and
benefits to their employees. However, there are some issues that caused dissatisfaction among
the employees and lead to decreasing in employee’s quality of work life. Some issues such as
heavy workload and no appropriate for resting. Quality of work life of employees is crucial in
order to accomplish organization’s mission and vision as well as producing good quality of work.
Therefore, the objectives of this study are to analyze the factors that affect quality of work life
among employees in TGS Maritime. This study employs both the quantitative and qualitative
approach. The academic construct consist of SWOT and TOWS analysis. 34 questionnaires were
distributed and returned by the staff of TGS Maritime Technology Sdn Bhd. It is found that
workload has a swong negative relationship while compensation and benefit as well as working
environment have weak positive relationships in affecting the quality of work life. Thus, it is
recommended that in order to reduce the workload among employees, the management of TGS

Maritime should employ more skilled employees, specialized in certain activities.

m



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This research is prepared for the fulfillment of the Masters in Business Administration
programme. It is a pleasure to express our gratitude to all individuals who have made this study
possible. This study would not have been possible without the guidance of our supervisor and
also help from friends. We like to express our heartiest appreciation to our supervisor, Dr Azizah
Daut who teaches and guides us in completing this study for Applied Business Research (ABR)
course. We would like to thank our respondents from TGS Maritime Technology Sdn Bhd who
were very generous in providing their thought and insight in answering our questionnaires. On a
more personal note, we would like to express our gratitude to our parents and family members
who are always there to give us courage to pursue our goals and provide the emotional support.
Also, thanks to all our friends who always have faith in us in doing this study, especially at times
of failures. Without all their generous support, our study shall be lacking in getting accurate
information for the development and completion of this study. Above all, we are grateful to the

merciful God, the One who gives us the wisdom and strength in completing this study.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENT

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURE

TABLE CONTENT
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 General Overview
1.2 Background of Study
1.3 Background of Marine Industry in Malaysia
1.4 Background of Company
1.5 Situational Analysis
1.6 Statement of Problem
1.7 Research Objective
1.8 Research Question
1.9 Significant of Study
1.10 Scope of Study
1.11 Definition of Key Terms
1.12 Summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction
2.2 Theory of Study
2.3 Overview
2.4 Quality of Work Life
2.5 Compensation and Benefit
2.6 Working Environment
2.7 Workload
2.8 Relationship Between Variables
2.9 Research Frameworks

2.10 Summary

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Research Design
3.3 Data Collection Method
3.4 Sampling Design
3.5 Techniques and Data Analysis
3.6 Academic Construct
3.7 Summary

ii
iii
iv

vii
viii

’a‘\oxooooooo\]oxwt\)—‘~

11
12
13
14
15
16
16
17
17

18
18
18
19
20
20
21



CHAPTER FOUR: FINDING AND RESULTS
4.1 Introduction
4.2 SWOT Analysis
4.2.1 Strengths
4.2.2 Weaknesses
4.2.3 Opportunities
4.2.4 Threats
4.3 Data Analysis
4.3.1 Reliability Test
4.3.2 Descriptive Analysis
4.3.3 Descriptive Statistic
4.3.4 Pearson Correlation Analysis
4.6 Summary

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation

5.2.1 Strength - Opportunity Strategy
5.2.2 Weaknesses - Opportunity Strategy

5.2.3 Strength - Threats Strategy
5.2.4 Weaknesses - Threats Strategy
5.3 Summary

REFERENCES

APPENDICES
Appendix A : Questionnaire
Appendix B : Workshop TGSMTSB

Appendix C : Company Instrument and Activity
Appendix D : Evidence Complain for TGSMSB

Appendix E : Output Analysis

vi

22
22
22
23
23
24
24
24
25
31
31
32

33
33
34
34
34
35
35

37

41
45
46
50
51



