UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

QUALITY OF WORK LIFE AMONG EMPLOYEES IN TGS MARITIME TECHNOLOGY SDN BHD

HAMDILLAH BINTI JTHNIN NUR ADILLAH BINTI SHAHARUM

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of

Master in Business Administration

JANUARY 2019

ABSTRACT

TGS Maritime Technology Sdn Bhd is the organization that offered the services and repairing in Marine Industry. As an employer, TGS Maritime has given its best in providing good perks and benefits to their employees. However, there are some issues that caused dissatisfaction among the employees and lead to decreasing in employee's quality of work life. Some issues such as heavy workload and no appropriate for resting. Quality of work life of employees is crucial in order to accomplish organization's mission and vision as well as producing good quality of work. Therefore, the objectives of this study are to analyze the factors that affect quality of work life among employees in TGS Maritime. This study employs both the quantitative and qualitative approach. The academic construct consist of SWOT and TOWS analysis. 34 questionnaires were distributed and returned by the staff of TGS Maritime Technology Sdn Bhd. It is found that workload has a strong negative relationship while compensation and benefit as well as working environment have weak positive relationships in affecting the quality of work life. Thus, it is recommended that in order to reduce the workload among employees, the management of TGS Maritime should employ more skilled employees, specialized in certain activities.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This research is prepared for the fulfillment of the Masters in Business Administration programme. It is a pleasure to express our gratitude to all individuals who have made this study possible. This study would not have been possible without the guidance of our supervisor and also help from friends. We like to express our heartiest appreciation to our supervisor, Dr Azizah Daut who teaches and guides us in completing this study for Applied Business Research (ABR) course. We would like to thank our respondents from TGS Maritime Technology Sdn Bhd who were very generous in providing their thought and insight in answering our questionnaires. On a more personal note, we would like to express our gratitude to our parents and family members who are always there to give us courage to pursue our goals and provide the emotional support. Also, thanks to all our friends who always have faith in us in doing this study, especially at times of failures. Without all their generous support, our study shall be lacking in getting accurate information for the development and completion of this study. Above all, we are grateful to the merciful God, the One who gives us the wisdom and strength in completing this study.

TABLE OF CONTENT

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TABLE CONTENTS	v
LIST OF TABLE	vii
LIST OF FIGURE	viii

TABLE CONTENT

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1	General Overview	1
1.2	Background of Study	1
1.3	Background of Marine Industry in Malaysia	2
1.4	Background of Company	3
1.5	Situational Analysis	6
1.6	Statement of Problem	7
1.7	Research Objective	8
1.8	Research Question	8
1.9	Significant of Study	8
1.10	Scope of Study	9
1.11	Definition of Key Terms	9
1.12	Summary	10

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction	11
2.2	Theory of Study	11
2.3	Overview	12
2.4	Quality of Work Life	13
2.5	Compensation and Benefit	14
2.6	Working Environment	15
2.7	Workload	16
2.8	Relationship Between Variables	16
2.9	Research Frameworks	17
2.10	Summary	17

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introduction	18
3.2	Research Design	18
3.3	Data Collection Method	18
3.4	Sampling Design	19
3.5	Techniques and Data Analysis	20
3.6	Academic Construct	20
3.7	Summary	21

CHAPTER FOUR: FINDING AND RESULTS

4.1 Introduction	22
4.2 SWOT Analysis	22
4.2.1 Strengths	22
4.2.2 Weaknesses	23
4.2.3 Opportunities	23
4.2.4 Threats	24
4.3 Data Analysis	24
4.3.1 Reliability Test	24
4.3.2 Descriptive Analysis	25
4.3.3 Descriptive Statistic	31
4.3.4 Pearson Correlation Analysis	31
4.6 Summary	32

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Conclusion	33
5.2 Recommendation	33
5.2.1 Strength - Opportunity Strategy	34
5.2.2 Weaknesses - Opportunity Strategy	34
5.2.3 Strength - Threats Strategy	34
5.2.4 Weaknesses - Threats Strategy	35
5.3 Summary	35
REFERENCES	37
APPENDICES	
Appendix A : Questionnaire	41
Appendix B : Workshop TGSMTSB	45
Appendix C : Company Instrument and Activity	46
Appendix D : Evidence Complain for TGSMSB	50
Appendix E : Output Analysis	51